
A Westrian Company

STERLING RANCH FILING NO. 2
A PORTION OF THE E1/2 OF THE SE1/4 OF SECTION 32 AND THE S1/2 OF THE SW1/4 OF SECTION 33,

TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST, AND THE NW1/4 OF THE NW1/4 OF SECTION 4
AND THE NE1/4 OF THE NE1/4 OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST,

BOTH OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, EL PASO COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO.

SITE

VICINITY MAP
N.T.S.

SA
ND

CREEK



A Westrian Company

STERLING RANCH FILING NO. 2
A PORTION OF THE E1/2 OF THE SE1/4 OF SECTION 32 AND THE S1/2 OF THE SW1/4 OF SECTION 33,

TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST, AND THE NW1/4 OF THE NW1/4 OF SECTION 4
AND THE NE1/4 OF THE NE1/4 OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST,

BOTH OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, EL PASO COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO.

dsdparsons
Callout
CGS states that there is shallow ground water not potential and that there is a likelyhood that underdrains will not suffice...Are you prropsng to limit basements to address CGS concerns or provide more details to the geology report...



A Westrian Company

STERLING RANCH FILING NO. 2
A PORTION OF THE E1/2 OF THE SE1/4 OF SECTION 32 AND THE S1/2 OF THE SW1/4 OF SECTION 33,

TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST, AND THE NW1/4 OF THE NW1/4 OF SECTION 4
AND THE NE1/4 OF THE NE1/4 OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST,

BOTH OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, EL PASO COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO.

dsdparsons
Callout
Trail and 20-foot buffer required per prelim plan against industrial

dsdparsons
Image

dsdparsons
Image



A Westrian Company

STERLING RANCH FILING NO. 2
A PORTION OF THE E1/2 OF THE SE1/4 OF SECTION 32 AND THE S1/2 OF THE SW1/4 OF SECTION 33,

TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST, AND THE NW1/4 OF THE NW1/4 OF SECTION 4
AND THE NE1/4 OF THE NE1/4 OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST,

BOTH OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, EL PASO COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO.

dsdparsons
Callout
why is all of this detail and repeated  legend in the middle of  tract  you are proposing to create with this plat?  That seems really odd and confuses what is actually being platted here....

dsdparsons
Arrow

dsdparsons
Arrow

dsdparsons
Callout
where is the required trail along Marksheffel per Parks?  The plat checklist requires these items to be depicted see review 1 comments 

dsdparsons
Callout
City? 

dsdparsons
Callout
? what is this 20 feet referring to what does the dashed line represent

dsdparsons
Arrow

dsdparsons
Callout
please do not repeat the details and remove from the tract to be platted



A Westrian Company

STERLING RANCH FILING NO. 2
A PORTION OF THE E1/2 OF THE SE1/4 OF SECTION 32 AND THE S1/2 OF THE SW1/4 OF SECTION 33,

TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST, AND THE NW1/4 OF THE NW1/4 OF SECTION 4
AND THE NE1/4 OF THE NE1/4 OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST,

BOTH OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, EL PASO COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO.

dsdparsons
Callout
trail and  buffer required per prelim plan against industrial

dsdparsons
Image



A Westrian Company

STERLING RANCH FILING NO. 2
A PORTION OF THE E1/2 OF THE SE1/4 OF SECTION 32 AND THE S1/2 OF THE SW1/4 OF SECTION 33,

TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST, AND THE NW1/4 OF THE NW1/4 OF SECTION 4
AND THE NE1/4 OF THE NE1/4 OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST,

BOTH OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, EL PASO COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO.



A Westrian Company

STERLING RANCH FILING NO. 2
A PORTION OF THE E1/2 OF THE SE1/4 OF SECTION 32 AND THE S1/2 OF THE SW1/4 OF SECTION 33,

TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST, AND THE NW1/4 OF THE NW1/4 OF SECTION 4
AND THE NE1/4 OF THE NE1/4 OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST,

BOTH OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, EL PASO COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO.



plat V_2 planning only.pdf Markup Summary 3-26-2021

Subject: Callout
Page Label: [4] 2518801FP-SHEET 4
Author: dsdparsons
Date: 3/24/2021 12:45:11 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

why is all of this detail and repeated  legend in the
middle of  tract  you are proposing to create with
this plat?  That seems really odd and confuses
what is actually being platted here....

dsdparsons (14)

Subject: Arrow
Page Label: [4] 2518801FP-SHEET 4
Author: dsdparsons
Date: 3/24/2021 12:45:33 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Subject: Arrow
Page Label: [4] 2518801FP-SHEET 4
Author: dsdparsons
Date: 3/24/2021 12:45:39 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Subject: Callout
Page Label: [4] 2518801FP-SHEET 4
Author: dsdparsons
Date: 3/24/2021 12:48:34 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

where is the required trail along Marksheffel per
Parks?  The plat checklist requires these items to
be depicted see review 1 comments

Subject: Callout
Page Label: [4] 2518801FP-SHEET 4
Author: dsdparsons
Date: 3/24/2021 12:49:39 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

City?

Subject: Callout
Page Label: [4] 2518801FP-SHEET 4
Author: dsdparsons
Date: 3/24/2021 12:52:20 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

? what is this 20 feet referring to what does the
dashed line represent

why is all of this detail
and repeated  legend
in the middle of  tract
 you are proposing to
create with this plat? 
That seems really
odd and confuses
what is actually being
platted here....

STERLING RANCH FILING NO. 2
N OF THE E1/2 OF THE SE1/4 OF SECTION 32 AND THE S1/2 OF THE SW1/4 OF SECTION 33,
WNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST, AND THE NW1/4 OF THE NW1/4 OF SECTION 4

ND THE NE1/4 OF THE NE1/4 OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST,
BOTH OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, EL PASO COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO.

where is the required
trail along Marksheffel
per Parks?  The plat
checklist requires
these items to be
depicted see review
1 comments

City?

? what is this 20 feet
referring to what does
the dashed line
represent



Subject: Arrow
Page Label: [4] 2518801FP-SHEET 4
Author: dsdparsons
Date: 3/24/2021 12:52:31 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Subject: Callout
Page Label: [4] 2518801FP-SHEET 4
Author: dsdparsons
Date: 3/24/2021 12:55:20 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

please do not repeat the details and remove from
the tract to be platted

Subject: Callout
Page Label: [5] 2518801FP-SHEET 5
Author: dsdparsons
Date: 3/26/2021 2:49:53 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

trail and  buffer required per prelim plan against
industrial

Subject: Image
Page Label: [5] 2518801FP-SHEET 5
Author: dsdparsons
Date: 3/26/2021 2:49:58 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Subject: Image
Page Label: [3] 2518801FP-SHEET 3
Author: dsdparsons
Date: 3/26/2021 2:50:30 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Subject: Image
Page Label: [3] 2518801FP-SHEET 3
Author: dsdparsons
Date: 3/26/2021 2:50:54 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

please do not repeat
the details and
remove from the tract
to be platted

trail and  buffer
required per prelim
plan against industrial

STERLING RANCH FILING NO. 2
A PORTION OF THE E1/2 OF THE SE1/4 OF SECTION 32 AND THE S1/2 OF THE SW

TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST, AND THE NW1/4 OF THE NW1/4 
AND THE NE1/4 OF THE NE1/4 OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RAN

BOTH OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, EL PASO COUNTY, STATE OF C

A W
estrian Com

pany

STER
LIN

G
 R

AN
CH

 FILIN
G

 N
O

. 2
A PO

R
TIO

N
 O

F TH
E E1/2 O

F TH
E SE1/4 O

F SECTIO
N

 32 AN
D

 TH
E S1/2 O

F TH
E SW

1/4 O
F SECTIO

N
 33,

TO
W

N
SH

IP 12 SO
U

TH
, R

AN
G

E 65 W
EST, AN

D
 TH

E N
W

1/4 O
F TH

E N
W

1/4 O
F SECTIO

N
 4

AN
D

 TH
E N

E1/4 O
F TH

E N
E1/4 O

F SECTIO
N

 5, TO
W

N
SH

IP 13 SO
U

TH
, R

AN
G

E 65 W
EST,

BO
TH

 O
F TH

E 6TH
 PR

IN
CIPAL M

ER
ID

IAN
, EL PASO

 CO
U

N
TY, STATE O

F CO
LO

R
AD

O
.



Subject: Callout
Page Label: [3] 2518801FP-SHEET 3
Author: dsdparsons
Date: 3/26/2021 2:51:26 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Trail and 20-foot buffer required per prelim plan
against industrial

Subject: Callout
Page Label: [2] 2518801FP-SHEET 2
Author: dsdparsons
Date: 3/26/2021 3:32:44 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

CGS states that there is shallow ground water not
potential and that there is a likelyhood that
underdrains will not suffice...Are you prropsng to
limit basements to address CGS concerns or
provide more details to the geology report...

Trail and 20-foot
buffer required per
prelim plan against
industrial

CGS states that there
is shallow ground
water not potential
and that there is a
likelyhood that
underdrains will not
suffice...Are you
prropsng to limit
basements to
address CGS
concerns or provide
more details to the
geology report...


	Sheets and Views
	2518801FP-COVER 1
	2518801FP-SHEET 2
	2518801FP-SHEET 3
	2518801FP-SHEET 4
	2518801FP-SHEET 5
	2518801FP-SHEET 6
	2518801FP-SHEET 7


